

No. 04-1144

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KELLY A. AYOTTE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY  
939 Old Chester Road  
Far Hills, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608

*Counsel for Amicus*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND SALERNO RE- QUIRE REVERSAL OF THE FACIAL INVALI- DATION OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE ABORTION STATUTE .....	4
II. JUDICIAL RESTRAINT IS PARTICULARLY APPRO- PRIATE IN REVIEWING LEGISLATION ENSURING PARENTAL NOTIFICATION FOR MEDICAL PROCEDURES .....	8
III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN IGNORING THE HARMFUL EFFECTS OF ABORTION, AND HOW PARENTAL NOTIFICATION CAN PROVIDE A MINOR WITH A MEANS TO LEARN ABOUT THE POTENTIALLY ADVERSE HEALTH EFFECTS OF THE PROCEDURE .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Barnes v. Moore</i> , 970 F.2d 12 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1013 (1992).....	6
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	9
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	6
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Comm’r, S.C. Dept. of Health &amp; Envtl. Control</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 1008 (2003).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>Manning v. Hunt</i> , 119 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 1997)....	7
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)....	4
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1387 (2005).....	13-14
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1827 (2005).....	5
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)...	7
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Heed</i> , 390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1006 (2004).....	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	4, 5
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	5
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> 308 U.S. 147 (1939) .....	6
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	4
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	5
Constitution and Statute	
U.S. CONST. Art. III, § 2 .....	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 132:24-28 (2003).....	i
Articles, Books and Other Authorities	
N. Abdullaev, “Russians are quickest to marry and divorce,” <i>Moscow Times</i> (Dec 8, 2004).....	16
V. Beral, D. Bull, R. Doll, R. Peto, G. Reeves, “Breast cancer and abortion: collaborative reanalysis of data from 53 epidemiological studies, including 83,000 women with breast cancer from 16 countries,” 363 <i>Lancet</i> 1007 (2004).....	15
Information packet, Women’s Environment and Development Organization (WEDO) World Conference on Breast Cancer (July 1997).....	16
A. Khan, “The role of fat in breast cancer,” <i>The Independent</i> (May 18, 1998) .....	16
Karen Malec, “The Abortion-Breast Cancer Link: How Politics Trumped Science and Informed Consent,” 8 <i>J. Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons</i> 41 (Summer 2003), <a href="http://www.jpands.org/vol8no2/malec.pdf">http://www.jpands.org/vol8no2/malec.pdf</a> .....	14
Angela Lanfranchi, M.D., F.A.C.S., Statement to the Press at the Population Research Institute Conference, Santa Clara, California (April 5, 2002), <a href="http://www.aapsonline.org/lanfranchi.htm">http://www.aapsonline.org/lanfranchi.htm</a> .....	3
March of Dimes, <i>Complications of Premature Birth</i> , <a href="http://www.marchofdimes.com/prematurity/5512.asp">http://www.marchofdimes.com/prematurity/5512.asp</a> .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
K. O’Flaherty, R. Oakley, “Self-checks ‘useless’ in breast cancer fight,” <i>Sunday Tribune</i> (Ireland), (Oct. 6, 2002).....	16
R. O’Reilly, “New weapon in war against breast cancer,” <i>The Press Association Ltd.</i> (Dec. 17, 1998).....	16
“Probability of breast cancer in American Women,” National Cancer Institute (Apr. 15, 2005) <a href="http://cis.nci.nih.gov/fact/5_6.htm">http://cis.nci.nih.gov/fact/5_6.htm</a> .....	15
D.C. Reardon, P.G. Ney, F.J. Scheuren, J.R. Cogle, P.K. Coleman, T. Strahan, “Deaths associated with pregnancy outcome: a record linkage study of low income women,” 95 <i>Southern Medical Journal</i> 8 (August 2002).....	14
Brent Rooney and Byron C. Calhoun, “In- duced Abortion and Risk of Later Premature Births,” 8 <i>J. Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons</i> 46 (Summer 2003) <a href="http://www.jpands.org/vol8no2/rooney.pdf">http://www.jpands.org/ vol8no2/rooney.pdf</a> .....	17
J.M. Thorp, Jr., K.E. Hartmann, and E.M. Shadigian, “Long-Term Physical & Psychological Health Consequences of Induced Abortion: Review of the Evidence,” 58 <i>OB/GYN Survey</i> 1 (2003).....	14
“With BC-Portugal abortion referendum,” <i>Assoc- iated Press Worldstream</i> (June 27, 1998).....	16
